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User's Manual

ENGLISH
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Battery: 1300 mAh
Power: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB cable

INSTRUCTIONS

Charge (2) the Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® in a USB source; the LED (1)
will switch on while charging and will
switch off when charging is complete. 
Place the blades (5) inside the bowl (6) and
add the foods you want to chop by cutting
them into chunks, close the lid (4) and
place the motor (3).
To switch on and chop, press and hold the
button (1).
Chop the foods at intervals of a few
seconds until you obtain the desired
texture; the maximum duration of each
interval of use should be 20 seconds; leave
it to rest for 2 minutes between intervals
to prevent overheating.
If you exceed the content limit for
chopping, the blades may stop or get
stuck; in this case, remove some of the
contents and try chopping the food again.

WARNINGS

Do not use foods with a hard shell, coffee
beans, frozen products, bones, etc. The device
has a safety system that prevents the motor
from operating if it is not placed on the bowl.

Do not place in the microwave or in the
freezer. Some hard foods may scratch the
bowl (6) when being chopped. Do not handle
the blades if they are connected to the motor.
To preserve the battery life, the device will
not work if it is plugged into a USB source.

  Fully recharge the battery the first time.
Make sure that the voltage of the power
supply is compatible with the device. Do not
pull on the cord and make sure that it does
not become tangled. Keep the cord away from
hot or sharp surfaces. Clean the device with a
slightly damp cloth. Do not use abrasive
products or materials to clean it. Suitable for
domestic use only. Use the device for its
intended purpose only. Store the product in a
dry place with no dust. Do not leave the
device unattended when it is switched on. If
the device, the pieces or the cord show
defects or they do not work properly, do not
use them or attempt to repair them. Only a
qualified technician should do it. This device
is not designed for use by children or people
with physical and mental disabilities, unless
they are fully supervised by an adult who is
responsible for their safety. This product is
not household waste, so follow the
environmental standards for recycling.
Discard the product in accordance with the
European Directive 2002/96/EC. Enquire
about your local recycling legislation for
electrical and electronic products and follow
these steps. Do not dispose of this product
with household waste. Following these
instructions will help prevent harmful
consequences to personal and environmental
safety.

   

FRANÇAIS
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Entrée CC : 5 V / 1 A
Batterie : 1300 mAh
Puissance : 40 W
30 000 tr/min
Câble USB

INSTRUCTIONS

Chargez le Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® (2) sur une source USB ; le
voyant LED (1) s’allumera pendant le
chargement et s’éteindra une fois le
chargement terminé. 
Placez les lames (5) dans le bol (6) et
ajoutez les aliments que vous souhaitez
hacher en les coupant en gros morceaux,
refermez le couvercle (4) et mettez en
place le moteur (3)
Pour allumer l’appareil et hacher, appuyez
sur le bouton (1) et maintenez-le enfoncé.
Hachez les aliments par intervalles de
quelques secondes, jusqu’à obtention de la
texture souhaitée ; la durée maximale de
chaque intervalle d’utilisation doit être de
20 secondes ; laissez reposer pendant
2 minutes entre les intervalles pour
prévenir toute surchauffe.
Si vous dépassez la limite de contenu à
hacher, les lames risquent de s’arrêter ou
de rester bloquées. Dans ce cas, retirez
une partie du contenu et essayez à
nouveau de hacher.

AVERTISSEMENTS

N’utilisez pas d’aliments à coque dure, de
grains de café, d’aliments congelés, d’os, etc.
L’appareil est doté d’un système de sécurité

qui empêche le moteur de fonctionner s’il
n’est pas placé sur le bol. Ne mettez pas
l’appareil dans le micro-ondes ou au
congélateur. Certains aliments durs peuvent
rayer le bol (6) lorsqu’ils sont hachés. Ne
manipulez pas les lames si elles sont
connectées au moteur. Pour préserver la
durée de vie de la batterie, l’appareil ne
fonctionnera pas s’il est branché sur une
source USB. Chargez complètement la
batterie lors de la première utilisation.
Assurez-vous que la tension électrique
corresponde à l’appareil. Ne tirez pas sur le
cordon et assurez-vous qu’il ne s’enroule pas.
Tenez le cordon à l’écart des surfaces
chaudes ou coupantes. Essuyez-le avec un
chiffon légèrement humide. Ne pas utiliser de
produits ou de matériaux abrasifs pour le
nettoyage. Cet appareil est uniquement
destiné à un usage domestique. Utilisez
l'appareil uniquement pour l'usage prévu.
Gardez l’appareil au sec et exempt de
poussière. Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans
surveillance lorsqu’il est allumé. Si l’appareil,
le cordon ou les pièces semblent défectueux
ou qu’ils ne fonctionnent pas correctement,
ne pas les utiliser ou tenter de les réparer.
Seul un technicien qualifié peut le faire. Cet
appareil n’a pas été conçu pour être manipulé
par des enfants ou des personnes ayant des
capacités physiques ou psychiques limitées à
moins qu’ils ne soient sous la surveillance
d’un adulte responsable de leur sécurité. Ce
produit n’est pas un déchet ménager, merci
de suivre les règlements environnementaux
en vigueur pour son recyclage. Veuillez jeter
ce produit conformément à la directive
européenne 2002/96/CE. Renseignez-vous sur
la législation locale en matière de recyclage
des produits électriques et électroniques. Ne
pas jeter ce produit avec les ordures
ménagères. Le respect de ces indications
permet d'éviter des conséquences négatives
pour la santé humaine et l'environnement.

   

ESPAÑOL
ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS 

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Batería: 1300 mAh
Potencia: 40 W
30000 r.p.m.
Cable USB

INSTRUCCIONES

Cargue (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® en una fuente USB; el LED
(1) se encenderá durante la carga y se
apagará al completarse la misma. 
Coloque las cuchillas (5) dentro del bol (6)
e introduzca los alimentos a triturar
cortados en trozos, cierre la tapa (4) y
coloque el motor (3).
Para encender y picar, mantenga el botón
(1) pulsado.
Pique los alimentos en intervalos de
varios segundos hasta obtener la textura
deseada; la duración máxima de cada
intervalo de uso será de 30 s, dejando
reposar 2 min entre intervalos para evitar
sobrecalentamiento.
Si se excede el límite del contenido para
picar, las cuchillas pueden pararse o
atascarse; en ese caso, retire parte del
contenido y vuelva a intentar picar los
alimentos.

ADVERTENCIAS

No utilice alimentos con cáscara dura, granos
de café, productos congelados, huesos, etc. El
dispositivo está dotado de sistema de
seguridad que evita que el motor se accione si
no está colocado sobre el bol. No meter en el
microondas ni en el congelador. Algunos
alimentos duros podrían rayar el bol (6) al ser
picados. No manipule las cuchillas si están
conectadas al motor. Para preservar la vida de
la batería, el dispositivo no funcionará si está
enchufado a una fuente USB. Cargue la
batería por completo la primera vez.
Asegúrese de que la tensión de la fuente de
alimentación se corresponde con la del
aparato. No tire del cable y asegúrese de que
no se enrolla. Mantenga el cable apartado de
superficies calientes o cortantes. Límpielo
con un trapo ligeramente humedecido. No
utilice productos ni materiales abrasivos para
su limpieza. Únicamente apto para uso
doméstico. Utilice el aparato únicamente
para las funciones que se ha diseñado.
Guarde el dispositivo en un lugar seco y libre
de polvo. No deje el aparato sin supervisión
mientras esté encendido. Si el aparato, las
piezas o el cable parecieran defectuosos o no
funcionaran correctamente, no los utilice ni
intente reparar. Solo un técnico cualificado
debe hacerlo. Este dispositivo no está
diseñado para que lo manejen niños o
personas con capacidades físicas o psíquicas
limitadas, salvo que cuenten con la
supervisión de un adulto responsable de su
seguridad. Este producto no es un residuo
doméstico. Siga las normativas
medioambientales vigentes para su reciclaje.
Deseche este artículo conforme a la directiva
europea 2002/96/EC. Infórmese sobre la
legislación local de reciclaje de productos
eléctricos y electrónicos y sígala. No deseche
este producto con la basura doméstica. Seguir
estas indicaciones contribuye a evitar
consecuencias negativas para la salud
humana y el medio ambiente.

   

DEUTSCH
TECHNISCHE DATEN 

Stromeingang: 5 V/1 A
Akku: 1.300 mAh
Leistung: 40 W
30.000 U/min
USB-Kabel

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Laden (2) Sie den Mini-
Hacker Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® an einer USB-Stromquelle
auf. Die LED (1) leuchtet während des
Ladevorgangs und erlischt, wenn dieser
abgeschlossen ist.
Setzen Sie die Messer (5) in das Gefäß (6)
ein und geben Sie die Lebensmittel, die
Sie hacken wollen, in Stücke geschnitten
zu. Schließen Sie den Deckel (4) und
setzen Sie den Motor (3) an.
 Zum Einschalten und Hacken die Taste (1)
gedrückt halten.
Hacken Sie die Lebensmittel mehrmals
kurz, einige Sekunden lang, mit Pausen
dazwischen, bis die gewünschte
Konsistenz erreicht ist. Die maximale
Dauer jeder Verwendungsphase sollte 30
Sekunden betragen, dazwischen 2 Min.
ruhen lassen, um eine Überhitzung zu
vermeiden. 
Wenn Sie das Füllstandslimit zum Hacken
überschreiten, kann es passieren, dass die
Messer stoppen oder blockiert werden. In
diesem Fall entnehmen Sie einen Teil des

Inhalts wieder und versuchen Sie dann
erneut, die Lebensmittel zu hacken.

WARNHINWEISE

Nicht für Lebensmittel mit harter Schale,
Kaffeebohnen, gefrorene Lebensmittel,
Knochen, usw. geeignet. Das Gerät ist mit
einem Sicherheitssystem ausgestattet, das
verhindert, dass der Motor eingeschaltet
werden kann, wenn er nicht korrekt mit dem
Gefäß verbunden ist. Nicht in die Mikrowelle
geben, nicht tiefkühlen. Manche harten
Lebensmittel können beim Hacken das Gefäß
(6) zerkratzen. Nicht an den Messern
manipulieren, wenn sie mit dem Motor
verbunden sind. Um die Lebensdauer des
Akkus zu schonen, lässt sich das Gerät nicht
einschalten, wenn es mit einer USB-
Stromquelle verbunden ist. Laden Sie die
Batterie vor der ersten Nutzung vollständig
auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung der
Stromquelle der des Geräts entspricht. Ziehen
Sie nicht am Kabel und vergewissern Sie sich,
dass es sich nicht verwickelt. Halten Sie es
von heißen oder scharfkantigen Oberflächen
fern. Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem
feuchten Tuch. Zur Reinigung keine
scheuernden Produkte oder Substanzen
verwenden. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den
privaten Gebrauch geeignet. Verwenden Sie
das Gerät nur für die dafür vorgesehenen
Funktionen. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an
einem trockenen und staubfreien Ort auf. Das
Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt in Betrieb lassen.
Bei Beschädigung oder Fehlfunktionen des
Geräts, von Einzelteilen oder des Kabels,
diese nicht verwenden und keine
Reparaturversuche unternehmen. Nur ein
qualifizierter Techniker sollte dies tun. Das
Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch durch Kinder
oder Menschen mit eingeschränkten
körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bestimmt, es sei denn sie werden von einem
für Ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt. Dieses Produkt
ist kein Hausmüll, folgen Sie den
Umweltschutzbestimmungen für dessen
Entsorgung. Entsorgen Sie diesen Artikel
gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie
2002/96/EG. Informieren Sie sich über die
örtlichen Gesetze zum Recycling von Elektro-
und Elektronikgeräten und befolgen Sie
diese. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht im
Hausmüll. Die Einhaltung dieser Richtlinien
hilft, negative Folgen für die menschliche
Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden.

   

ITALIANO
SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Batteria: 1300 mAh
Potenza: 40 W
30000 r.p.m.
Cavo USB

ISTRUZIONI

Ricaricare (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® a una presa USB; il LED (1)
si accenderà durante la ricarica e si
spegnerà quando è completa. 
Mettere le lame (5) nel contenitore (6) e
inserire gli alimenti da tritare, già tagliati
a pezzi, chiudere il coperchio (4) e inserire
il motore (3).
Per accendere e tritare, tenere il pulsante
(1) premuto.
Tritare gli alimenti a intervalli di vari

secondi fino a ottenere la texture
desiderata; la durata massima di ogni
intervallo di utilizzo sarà di 30 s,
lasciandolo riposare per 2 min tra gli
intervalli, per evitare il surriscaldamento.
Se si supera il limite massimo di
contenuto da tritare, le lame possono
bloccarsi o intasarsi; in questo caso,
rimuovere una parte del contenuto e
provare di nuovo a tritare gli alimenti.

AVVERTENZE

Non utilizzare alimenti a guscio duro, chicchi
di caffè, prodotti congelati, ossi, ecc. Il
dispositivo è dotato di un sistema di
sicurezza che evita che il motore si avvii se
non è posizionato sul contenitore. Non
mettere nel microonde o nel congelatore.
Alcuni alimenti duri potrebbero graffiare il
contenitore (6) quando vengono tritati. Non
toccare le lame se sono collegate al motore.
Per preservare la durata della batteria, il
dispositivo non funzionerà se è collegato a
una presa USB. Caricare completamente la
batteria la prima volta. Assicurarsi che la
tensione della fonte d'alimentazione
corrisponda a quella dell'apparecchio. Non
tirare il cavo e assicurarsi di non
attorcigliarlo. Tenere il cavo lontano da
superfici calde o taglienti. Pulirlo con un
panno leggermente umido. Non usare
prodotti né materiali abrasivi per la pulizia.
Questo apparecchio è adatto esclusivamente
per un utilizzo domestico. Utilizzare
l’apparecchio unicamente per le funzioni per
le quali é stato proggettato. Conservare il
dispositivo in un luogo secco e privo di
polvere. Non l'asciare l'apparecchio
incustodito se è ancora acceso. Se
l'apparecchio, i pezzi o il cavo sembrano
difettosi o non funzionano correttamente, non
usarli né provare a ripararli. Solo un tecnico
qualificato può farlo. Questo dispositivo non è
progettato per essere usato da bambini o
persone con capacità fisiche o psichiche
limitate, eccetto se si trovano sotto la
custodia di un adulto responsabile della loro
sicurezza. Questo prodotto non è un rifiuto
domestico, seguire le norme ambientali in
vigore per il corretto smaltimento. Smaltire
questo articolo in conformità della direttiva
europea 2002/96/EC. Informarsi sulla
legislazione locale per il riciclo di prodotti
elettrici ed elettronici e rispettarla. Non
buttare questo prodotto nella spazzatura
domestica. Seguire queste indicazione
contribuisce ad evitare conseguenze negative
per la salute umana e per l'ambiente.

   

PORTUGUÊS
ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Bateria: 1300 mAh
Potência: 40 W
30000 r.p.m.
Cabo USB

INSTRUÇÕES

Carregue o (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® por via de uma fonte USB; a
luz LED (1) ligar-se-á durante o processo
de carregamento e desligar-se-á quando a
bateria estiver cheia. 
Coloque as lâminas (5) dentro da tigela (6)
e introduza os alimentos que pretende
triturar cortados em pedaços. Feche a
tampa (4) e instale o motor (3).

Para ligar o dispositivo e começar a picar,
mantenha o botão (1) pressionado.
Pique os alimentos em intervalos de
vários segundos, até obter a textura
desejada; a duração máxima de cada
intervalo de utilização são 30 s. Deixe o
aparelho repousar 2 min entre intervalos,
de modo a evitar o sobreaquecimento.
Se ultrapassar o limite de conteúdo a
picar, as lâminas poderão parar ou ficar
presas. Nesse caso, remova parte do
conteúdo e volte a tentar.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Não pique alimentos com casca dura, grãos de
café, produtos congelados, ossos, etc. O
dispositivo está equipado com um sistema de
segurança que impede que o motor seja
ativado se não for instalado na tigela. Não
coloque no micro-ondas nem no congelador.
Alguns alimentos duros podem arranhar a
tigela (6) ao serem picados. Não manuseie as
lâminas se estas estiverem ligadas ao motor.
Para preservar a duração da bateria, o
dispositivo não funcionará se estiver ligado a
uma fonte USB. Carregue a bateria por
completo, antes da primeira utilização.
Certifique-se de que a voltagem da fonte de
alimentação corresponde à do aparelho. Não
puxe pelo cabo e certifique-se de que o
mesmo não tem dobras. Mantenha o cabo
afastado de superfícies quentes ou cortantes.
Limpe o aparelho com um pano ligeiramente
humedecido. Não utilize produtos nem
materiais abrasivos para a sua limpeza. Trata-
se de um aparelho apenas indicado para o uso
doméstico. Utilize o aparelho somente nas
funções para as quais ele foi concebido.
Guarde o dispositivo num local seco e livre de
pó. Não deixe o aparelho em funcionamento
sem supervisão. Caso o aparelho, as peças ou
o cabo aparentem ter algum defeito ou não
funcionem corretamente, não os utilize e não
tente consertá-los. Apenas um técnico
qualificado deverá fazê-lo. Este dispositivo
não foi concebido para ser utilizado por
crianças ou pessoas com capacidades físicas
ou psíquicas limitadas, a não ser que contem
com a supervisão de um adulto responsável
pela sua segurança. Este produto não é um
resíduo doméstico. Siga as normas
ambientais em vigor para a sua reciclagem.
Descarte este artigo conforme a diretiva
europeia 2002/96/EC. Informe-se sobre a
legislação local relativa à reciclagem de
produtos elétricos e eletrónicos e cumpra-a.
Não descarte este produto juntamente com o
lixo doméstico. O cumprimento das presentes
indicações contribui para evitar
consequências negativas na saúde humana e
no meio ambiente

   

NEDERLANDS
TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Batterij: 1300 mAh
Vermogen: 40 W
30000 t.p.m.
USB-kabel

INSTRUCTIES

Laad (2) de Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® via een USB-bron; het LED-
lampje (1) zal branden tijdens het laden en
uitschakelen wanneer het laden voltooid
is. 
Plaats de mesjes (5) in de kom (6) en voeg
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de voedingsmiddelen die u fijn wilt
hakken toe, sluit het deksel (4) en plaats
de motor (3) er bovenop.
Om in te schakelen en te hakken, drukt u
op de knop en houdt deze ingedrukt (1).
Hak de voedingsmiddelen in intervallen
van een paar seconden tot u de gewenste
textuur heeft bereikt; de duur van elk
interval dient maximaal 20 seconden te
zijn; laat hem 2 minuten afkoelen tussen
intervallen om oververhitting te
voorkomen.
Als u de maximale hoeveelheid voor
hakken overschrijdt, kunnen de mesjes
stoppen of vast komen te zitten; verwijder
in dat geval wat van de inhoud en probeer
het opnieuw fijn te hakken.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Gebruik geen voedingsmiddelen met een
harde schil, koffiebonen, diepvriesproducten,
bonen, enz. Het apparaat heeft een
veiligheidssysteem dat voorkomt dat de
motor werkt als deze niet op de kom is
geplaatst. Niet in de magnetron of vriezer
plaatsen. Sommige harde voedingsmiddelen
kunnen de kom (6) bekrasssen tijdens het
hakken. Kom niet aan de mesjes als deze op
de motor zijn aangesloten. Om de
batterijlevensduur te sparen, zal het apparaat
niet werken als het op een USB-bron is
aangesloten. Laad de batterij volledig de
eerste keer. Zorg ervoor dat de
voedingsspanning overeenkomt met het
apparaat. Niets aan het snoer verbinden en
zorg ervoor dat het niet gaat rollen. Houd het
snoer uit de buurt van hete of scherpe
oppervlakken. Producten afnemen met een
licht vochtige doek. Schurende materialen na
of voor gebruikt reinigen. Alleen geschikt
voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik het
apparaat alleen waar het voor beoogd is.
Bewaar het apparaat op een droge en stofvrije
plaats. Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd
achter terwijl het oplaad. Apparatuur,
onderdelen of kabels die defect of niet goed
functioneren, niet gebruiken of proberen te
repareren. Alleen een gekwalificeerde
technicus zou dit moeten doen. Dit apparaat
is niet ontworpen om te gebruiken door
kinderen of mensen met een lichamelijke of
geestelijke beperkt, met uitzondering van
mogelijkheden die worden begeleid door een
volwassene die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid. Dit product is geen huishoudelijk
afval, volg milieuvoorschriften voor recycling.
Laat het product volledig afkoelen voordat je
het opbergt. Gooi dit artikel weg in
overeenstemming met de Europese Richtlijn
2002/96 / EG. Informeer jezelf over de lokale
recyclingwetgeving voor elektrische en
elektronische producten en volg deze
vorschriften. Gooi dit product niet bij het
huisvuil. Het volgen van deze richtlijnen
helpt negatieve gevolgen voor de menselijke
gezondheid en het milieu te voorkomen

   

POLSKI
SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNA

Wejście DC: 5 V / 1 A
Bateria: 1300 mAh
Moc: 40 W
30000 obrotów na minutę
Kabel USB

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Naładuj (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper

InnovaGoods® podłączają do źródła
zasilania USB; dioda LED (1) zaświeci się
podczas ładowania i zgaśnie po
zakończeniu. 
Umieść ostrza (5) w pojemniku (6) i dodaj
produkty, które chcesz posiekać, krojąc je
wcześniej na kawałki, zamknij pokrywę
(4) i nałóż silnik (3).
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk (1), aby
włączyć urządzenie i posiekać produkty.
Siekaj żywność w kilkusekundowych
odstępach, aż uzyskasz pożądaną
konsystencję; maksymalny czas trwania
każdej przerwy powinien wynosić 20
sekund; odstaw urządzenie na 2 minuty
między przerwami, aby zapobiec
przegrzaniu się silnika.
Jeśli przekroczysz limit zawartości
pojemnika do siekania, ostrza mogą się
zatrzymać lub zablokować; w takim
przypadku wyjmij część zawartości i
spróbuj ponownie posiekać jedzenie.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

Nie używaj produktów z twardą skorupą,
ziaren kawy, produktów mrożonych, kości itp.
Urządzenie posiada system bezpieczeństwa,
który uniemożliwia włączenie silnika, jeśli
nie jest on umieszczony na pojemniku. Nie
wkładaj urządzenia do kuchenki
mikrofalowej ani do zamrażarki. Niektóre
twarde produkty mogą porysować pojemnik
(6) podczas siekania. Nie dotykaj ostrzy, jeśli
są podłączone do silnika. Aby wydłużyć
żywotność baterii, urządzenie nie włączy się,
jeśli jest podłączone do źródła zasilania USB.
Naładuj baterię do pełna podczas pierwszego
ładowania. Upewnij się, że napięcie zasilania
jest odpowiednie dla urządzenia. Nie ciągnij
za przewód i upewnij się, że się nie zwija.
Trzymaj przewód z dala od gorących lub
ostrych powierzchni. Przecieraj wilgotną
ściereczką. Nie używaj produktów ani
materiałów ściernych do czyszczenia.
Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Używaj
aparat wyłącznie zgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem. Przechowuj urządzenie w
suchym i wolnym od kurzu miejscu. Nie
pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy jest
włączone. Jeżeli urządzenie, jego części lub
przewód zostaną uszkodzone lub nie działają
prawidłowo, nie używaj ich ani nie próbuj
naprawiać. Tylko wykwalifikowany
pracownik powinien to zrobić. To urządzenie
nie jest przeznaczone dla dzieci ani osób o
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych lub
umysłowych, chyba, że są nadzorowane przez
dorosłych, odpowiedzialnych za ich
bezpieczeństwo. Ten produkt nie jest
odpadem z gospodarstwa domowego,
przestrzegaj istniejące przepisy o ochronie
środowiska w celu recyklingu. Wyrzucić
produkt zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą
2002/96 / WE. Zapytaj o lokalne przepisy
dotyczące recyklingu produktów
elektrycznych i elektronicznych i wykonaj
następujące kroki. Nie należy wyrzucać tego
produktu wraz z odpadami komunalnymi.
Przestrzeganie tych instrukcji pomoże
zapobiec szkodliwym konsekwencjom dla
bezpieczeństwa osobistego i
środowiskowego.

   

MAGYAR
MŰSZAKI ADATOK

DC bemenet: 5 V / 1 A
Akkumulátor: 1300 mAh
Teljesítmény: 40 W
30000 fordulat / perc

USB kábel

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Töltse fel (2) a Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods®-t USB-forrásban; a LED (1)
töltés közben bekapcsol, majd kikapcsol,
amikor a töltés befejeződik.
Helyezze a pengéket (5) a tál (6) belsejébe,
és darabokra vágva adja hozzá a
felaprítani kívánt ételeket, zárja le a
fedelet (4), és helyezze be a motort (3).
A bekapcsoláshoz és aprításhoz nyomja
meg és tartsa lenyomva a gombot (1).
Az ételeket néhány másodpercenként
aprítsa fel, amíg el nem éri a kívánt
textúrát; az egyes használati
intervallumok maximális időtartama 20
másodperc legyen; hagyja 2 percig
pihenni az intervallumok között a
túlmelegedés elkerülése érdekében.
Ha túllépi az ételtartó tartalmi korlátját, a
pengék leállhatnak vagy elakadhatnak;
ebben az esetben távolítsa el a tartalom
egy részét, és próbálja meg újra felaprítani
az ételt.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Ne használjon kemény héjú ételeket,
kávébabot, fagyasztott termékeket, csontokat
stb. A készülék biztonsági rendszerrel
rendelkezik, amely megakadályozza a motor
működését, ha azt nem a tálra helyezik. Ne
tegye mikrohullámú sütőbe, vagy
fagyasztóba. Néhány kemény étel
megkarcolhatja a tálat (6) aprításkor. Ne
kezelje a pengéket, ha azok a motorhoz
vannak csatlakoztatva. Az akkumulátor
élettartamának megőrzése érdekében a
készülék nem fog működni, ha USB-forrásba
van csatlakoztatva. Első alkalommal teljesen
töltse fel az akkumulátort. Győződjön meg
róla, hogy az áramforrás feszültsége
megfelelő a készülékhez. Ne húzza meg a
kábelt, és győződjön meg róla, hogy nem
csavarodott meg. Tartsa távol a kábelt forró
felületektől vagy éles tárgyaktól. Nedves
ronggyal tisztítsa. A tisztításhoz ne
használjon dörzsölő anyagokat. Otthoni
használatra alkalmas. Haználja
rendeltetésszerúen a készüléket. Tartsa a
készüléket száraz, pormentes helyen. Ne
hagyja a bekapcsolt készüléket őrizetlenül.
Ha a készülék, a kábel, vagy az alkatrészek
hibásnak tűnnek, vagy nem működnek
megfelelően, ne használja vagy próbálja
megjavítani azokat. Csak képzett műszerész
végezheti a javítást. Ezt a készüléket
gyermekek, vagy korlátozott testi vagy
pszichés képességűek csak felnőtt
felügyelete mellett használhatják, aki vigyáz
épségükre. Ez a termék nem háztartási
hulladék, újrahasznosításnál kövesse a
környezetvédelmi előírásokat. Ezt a terméket
a 2002/96/EK európai irányelvvel
összhangban kell megsemmisíteni. Tudjon
meg többet az elektromos és elektronikus
termékek helyi újrahasznosítási szabályairól
és kövesse azokat. Ne dobja ki a terméket
háztartási hulladékkal. Az utasítások
betartásával elkerülheti az emberi egészségre
és a környezetre gyakorolt negatív
következményeket.

   

ROMÂNĂ
SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Baterie: 1300 mAh

Putere: 40 W
30000 r.p.m.
Cablu USB

INSTRUCȚIUNI

Încărcați (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® la o sursă USB; LED-ul (1)
se va aprinde în timpul încărcării și se va
stinge atunci când se va încărca complet.
Plasați lamele (5) în interiorul bolului (6) și
introduceți alimentele pe care doriți să le
triturați, tăiate în bucăți; închideți capacul
(4) și puneți în funcțiune motorul (3).
Pentru pornire și tocare, țineți apăsat
butonul (1).
Tocați alimentele în intervale de câteva
secunde până când veți obține textura
dorită; durata maximă a fiecărui interval
de utilizare va fi de 30 secunde, lăsând o
pauză de 2 minute între intervale pentru a
evita supraîncălzirea.
Dacă se depășește limita conținutului
pentru tocat, lamele se pot opri sau bloca;
în acest caz, scoateți o parte din conținut
și încercați să tocați alimentele din nou.

AVERTIZĂRI

Nu folosiți alimente cu coajă tare, boabe de
cafea, produse congelate, sâmburi etc.
Dispozitivul este dotat cu sistem de siguranță
care evită pornirea motorului dacă acesta nu
este plasat deasupra bolului. A nu se
introduce în cuptorul cu microunde, nici în
congelator. Anumite alimente tari ar putea
zgâria bolul (6) în timpul tocării. Nu
manipulați lamele dacă sunt conectate la
motor. Pentru a păstra durata de viață a
bateriei, dispozitivul nu va funcționa dacă
este conectat la o sursă USB. Încărcaţi bateria
complet prima dată. Asiguraţi-vă că voltajul
sursei de alimentare corespunde cu cel al
aparatului. Nu trageţi de cablu şi asiguraţi-vă
că nu se încurcă. Păstraţi cablul departe de
suprafeţe fierbinţi sau ascuţite. Curăţaţi-l cu o
cârpă uşor umedă. Nu folosiţi produse sau
materiale abrazive pentru a-l curăţa. Potrivit
numai pentru uz casnic. Folosiți aparatul
numai pentru funcțiile pentru care a fost
creat. Păstraţi dispozitivul într-un loc uscat şi
fără praf. Nu lăsaţi aparatul nesupravegheat
în timp ce este pornit. Dacă aparatul, piesele
sau cablul par a fi defecte sau a nu funcţiona
corect, nu le folosiţi sau încercaţi să le
reparaţi. Doar un tehnician calificat trebuie să
o facă. Acest dispozitiv nu este conceput
pentru a-l folosi copiii sau persoanele cu
capacităţi fizice sau psihice limitate,
exceptând atunci când sunt însoţiţi de un
adult responsabil de siguranţa lor. Acest
produs nu este un deşeu menajer, urmaţi
reglementările de mediu în vigoare pentru a-l
recicla. Eliminați acest articol conform
directivei europene 2002/96/EC. Informați-vă
cu privire la legislația locală de reciclare a
produselor electrice și electronice și
respectați-o. Nu aruncați acest produs
împreună cu gunoiul menajer. Respectarea
acestor indicații contribuie la evitarea
consecințelor negative pentru sănătatea
oamenilor și pentru mediul înconjurător.

   

DANSK
TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

DC IN: 5 V / 1 A
Batteri: 1300 mAh
Effekt: 40 W
30.000 omdrejninger/minut

USB-kabel

BRUGSANVISNING

Lad (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® op med en USB-kilde; LED
(1) vil tænde, mens den lader op, og slukke,
når den er helt ladt op. 
Placer klingerne (5) indeni skålen (6) og
tilføj den mad, som du ønsker at hakke
ved at hakke dem i stykker, luk låget (4) og
placer motoren.
For at tænde og at hakke, skal du trykke
og holde knappen nede (1). 
Hak maden med intervaller med få
sekunder indtil at du har opnå den
ønskede tekstur; den maksimale varighed
med hvert interval af anvendelse bør være
20 sekunder; lad det stå med intervaller på
2 minutter mellem hver runde for at
undgå overophedning.
Hvis du overskrider grænsen for indhold,
som kan hakkes, kan det være at
klingerne stopper eller at de kommer til at
sidde fast; i dette tilfælde, bør du fjerne
noget af indholdet og prøve på at hakke
maden igen

ADVARSLER 

Brug ikke mad med hårde skaller,
kaffebønner, frosne produkter, ben, osv.
Denne enhed er designet med et
sikkerhedssystem, som forhindrer motoren i
at fungere, hvis den ikke er placeret på
skålen. Placer ikke i mikrobølgeovnen eller
fryseren. Nogle hårde fødevarer kan muligvis
ridse skålen (6), når de hakkes. Rør ikke ved
klingerne, hvis de er sat til motoren. For at
vedligeholde batteriets levetid, vil enheden
ikke fungere, hvis den er sat til en USB-kilde.
Oplad batteriet helt første gang. Kontroller, at
spændingen i strømforsyningen svarer til
apparatet. Hiv ikke i kablet og sørg for, at det
ikke bliver viklet ind. Hold kablet væk fra
varme eller skarpe overflader. Rengør det
med en let fugtig klud. Brug ikke slibende
produkter eller materialer til at rengøre det.
Kun egnet til husholdningsbrug. Brug kun
apparatet til sit formål. Opbevar enheden på
et tørt sted fri for støv. Efterlad ikke apparatet
uden opsyn, mens det er tændt. Hvis
apparatet, dele af det eller kablet synes defekt
eller ikke virker korrekt, brug dem ikke og
forsøg ikke at reparere dem. Kun en
kvalificeret tekniker bør gøre det. Denne
enhed er ikke designet til at blive håndteret
af børn eller personer med begrænset fysisk
eller mental kapacitet, medmindre de er
under opsyn af en voksen, ansvarlig for deres
sikkerhed. Dette produkt er ikke
husholdningsaffald, følg gældende
miljøregler for genbrug. Smid dette produkt
ud i overensstemmelse med det europæiske
direktiv 2002/96 / EF. Informer dig om den
lokale lovgivning om genbrug af elektriske og
elektroniske produkter og følg den. Smid ikke
dette produkt ud sammen med
husholdningsaffald. Følgende indikationer
hjælper med at undgå negative konsekvenser
for menneskers helbred samt miljøet.

   

SVENSKA
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

DC-ingång: 5 V / 1 A
Batteri: 1300 mAh
Effekt: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB-kabel

INSTRUKTIONER

Ladda (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® i en USB-källa; lysdioden
(1) tänds under laddning och stängs av när
laddningen är klar.
Placera knivarna (5) inuti skålen (6) och
tillsätt de livsmedel du vill hacka genom
att skära dem i bitar, stäng locket (4) och
placera motorn (3).
För att slå på och hacka, håll ned knappen
(1).
Hacka maten med några sekunders
mellanrum tills du får önskad konsistens;
den maximala varaktigheten för varje
användningsintervall ska vara 20
sekunder; låt den vila i 2 minuter mellan
intervallerna för att förhindra
överhettning.
Om du överskrider maxvolymen för
hackning kan knivarna stanna eller
fastna; ta i så fall bort en del av innehållet
och försök att hacka maten igen.

VARNING

Använd inte livsmedel med hårt skal,
kaffebönor, frysta produkter, ben etc. Enheten
har ett säkerhetssystem som förhindrar att
motorn fungerar om den inte placeras på
skålen. Placera den inte i mikrovågsugnen
eller i frysen. Vissa hårda livsmedel kan repa
skålen (6) när de hackas. Hantera inte
knivarna om de är anslutna till motorn. För
att bevara batteriets livslängd fungerar inte
enheten om den är ansluten till en USB-källa.
Batteriet ska laddas helt fullt första gången.
Försäkra dig om att spänningen hos
strömförsörjningen är kompatibel med
apparaten. Dra inte i sladden och se till att
den inte blir tilltrasslad. Håll sladden borta
från heta eller vassa ytor. Rengör apparaten
med en lättfuktad trasa. Använd inte
slipprodukter eller material för att rengöra
den med. Enbart för hemmabruk. Använd
aparaten enbart i enlighet med dess ändamål.
Förvara produkten på en torr plats utan
damm. Lämna inte apparaten utan tillsyn när
den är påslagen. Om apparaten, delarna eller
sladden visar defekter eller om de inte
fungerar riktigt, ska du inte använda dem
eller försöka att reparera dem. Bara en
kvalificerad tekniker borde göra det. Denna
apparat är inte ämnad för barn eller
människor med fysiska och mentala
handikapp, förutom om de hela tiden
övervakas av en vuxen som har ansvar för
deras säkerhet. Denna produkt är inte
hushållsavfall, så följ miljönormerna för
återvinning. Kassera produkten enligt
europadirektiv 2002/96/EC. Ta reda på
gällande föreskrifter om återvinning av
elektriska och elektroniska apparater där du
bor och följ anvisningarna. Släng ej
produkten i hushållsavfallet. Genom att följa
dessa instruktioner hjälper du till att
förebygga hälso- och miljöfarliga påföljder.

   

SUOMI
TEKNISET TIEDOT

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Akku: 1300 mAh
Teho: 40 W
30 000 rpm
USB-kaapeli

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Lataa (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® USB-lähteessä; LED-valo (1)
palaa latauksen ajan ja sammuu, kun laite
on latautunut.
Asenna terät (5) kulhon (6) sisälle ja lisää
pilkottavat ruoka-aineet, sulje kansi (4) ja
asenna moottori (3).
Laite käynnistetään ja pilkkominen
aloitetaan painamalla painiketta (1).
Pilko ruoka-aineet muutaman sekunnin
jaksoissa kunnes saat haluamasi
koostumuksen. Pilkkomisjakson tulee olla
korkeintaan 20 sekuntia, ja
pilkkomisjaksojen välillä laitteen on
levättävä 2 minuutin ajan
ylikuumenemisen estämiseksi.
Jos kulhoon laitetaan liikaa pilkottavia
ruoka-aineita, terät voivat pysähtyä tai
jumittua. Tällöin osa ruoka-aineista on
poistettava ja pilkkominen aloitetaan
uudelleen.

VAROITUKSET

Laitteessa ei saa käyttää kovakuorisia ruoka-
aineita, kahvipapuja, pakastetuotteita, luita
jne. Laitteessa on turvajärjestelmä, joka estää
moottorin käynnin ellei se ole asennettu
kulhoon. Ei saa laittaa mikroaaltouuniin tai
pakastimeen. Osa kovista ruoka-aineista voi
naarmuttaa kulhoa (6) niitä pilkottaessa. Älä
koske teriin silloin kun ne ovat kiinni
moottorissa. Akun keston takia laite ei toimi
silloin kun se on kytketty USB-lähteeseen.
Lataa akku täyteen ennen ensimmäistä
käyttökertaa. Varmista, että virtalähteen
jännite vastaa laitteen jännitettä. Älä vedä
johdosta, ja varmista, ettei se pääse
kiertymään. Pidä johto erillään kuumista
pinnoista ja terävistä esineistä. Puhdista se
hieman kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä
puhdistukseen hankaavia tuotteita tai
aineita. Älä vedä johdosta, ja varmista, ettei se
pääse kiertymään. Käytä laitetta vain sen
oikeaan käyttötarkoitukseen. Säilytä laite
kuivassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa. Älä jätä
laitetta vartioimatta, kun se on päällä. Jos
laite, jokin sen osa tai kaapeli vaikuttaa
vialliselta tai ei toimi kunnolla, älä käytä tai
yritä korjata niitä. Vain pätevä sähköasentaja
saa tehdä korjaustoimenpiteet. Tätä laitetta ei
ole suunniteltu lasten tai fyysisesti tai
henkisesti rajoittuneiden henkilöiden
käytettäväksi muutoin kuin turvallisuudesta
vastaavan aikuisen valvonnassa. Tämä tuote
ei kuulu kotitalousjätteisiin, noudata
paikallisia ympäristömääräyksiä sen
kierrättämiseksi. Hävitä tuote eurooppalaisen
direktiivin 2002/96/EY mukaisesti. Kysy
paikallisesta kierrätyslainsäädännöstä
sähkö- ja elektroniikkatuotteille ja noudata
näitä ohjeita. Älä hävitä tätä tuotetta
talousjätteen mukana. Näiden ohjeiden avulla
estetään haitalliset seuraukset henkilö- ja
ympäristöturvallisuudelle.

   

LIETUVIŲ 
TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Baterija: 1300 mAh
Galingumas: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB laidas

INSTRUKCIJOS

Įkraukite (2) «Rechargeable Mini Chopper



Rechargeable Mini Chopper InnovaGoods®  -  Kitchen Cook

InnovaGoods®» prietaisą per USB jungtį;
LED šviesa (1) degs įkrovimo metu ir
išsijungs kai  prietaisas bus pilani
įkrautas.
Įdėkite ašmenis (5) į indelį (6) ir įdėkite
maistą, kurį norite susmulkinti į
gabaliukus, pasirinkite dangtelį (4) ir
uždėkite variklį (3).
Norėdami įjungti prietaisą ir pradėti
smulkinti, nuspauskite ir laikykite
mygtuką (1).
Smulkinkite maistą kelių sekundžių
intervalais, iki gol gausite norimą
tekstūrą; kiekvieno intervalo ilgiausiai
leidžiama trukmė yra 20 sekundžių;
leiskite prietaisui atvėsti 2 minutes tarp
intervalų, kad apsaugotumėte jį nuo
perdegimo.
Jei į indelį įdėsite per daug maisto,
ašmenys gali sustoti arba užstrigti; šiuo
atveju, išimkite dalį maisto ir pabandykite
vėl smulkinti.

ĮSPĖJIMAI

Nenaudokite maisto su kietu apvalkalu, kavos
pupelių, šaldytų produktų, kaulų ir t.t. Šis
prietaisas turi saugumo sistemą,
neleidžiančią jam veikti iki kol jis nėra
pritvirtinamas ant indelio. Negalima jo
naudoti mikro bangų krosnelėse arba dėti į
šaldiklį. Smulkinant kietą maistą galima
subraižyti indelį (6). Nelieskite ašmenų kol jie
prijungti prie variklio. Prietaisas neveikia jei
yra pajungtas per USB laidą, kad būtų
išsaugotas maksimalus baterijos veikimo
laikotarpis. 

  Pirmą kartą kraunant, įkraukite
akumuliatorių pilnai. Įsitikinkite, jog elektros
energijos tiekimo įtampa suderinama su
įrenginiu. Netraukite už laido ir pasirūpinkite,
kad jis nesusipainiotų. Laikykite laidą toliau
nuo karštų arba aštrių paviršių. Valykite
įrenginį šiek tiek drėgna šluoste.
Nenaudokite šlifavimo įrankių ar medžiagų
valymui. Tinka tik naudojimui namuose.
Naudokite prietaisą tik pagal jo numatytąją
paskirtį. Laikykite įrenginį sausoje vietoje,
kurioje nėra dulkių. Nepalikite prietaiso be
priežiūros, kai jis įjungtas. Jeigu įrenginyje, jo
dalyse ar laide pastebėsite gedimus arba jeigu
detalės neveikia tinkamai, nenaudokite jų ir
nebandykite jų taisyti patys. Tik kvalifikuotas
specialistas turėtų tai padaryti. Šis įrenginys
nėra skirtas vaikams arba žmonėms su fizine
ar psichine negalia, nebent juos prižiūri
suaugusysis, atsakingas už jų saugumą. Šis
produktas - tai ne buitinė atlieka, todėl
vadovaukitės aplinkosaugos standartai norint
jį perdirbti. Išmeskite produktą laikydamiesi
Europos Direktyvos 2002/96/EC.
Pasiteiraukite apie savo vietinius perdirbimo
įstatymus susijusius su elektrinių prietaisų ir
produktų išmetimu ir sekite jų nurodymais.
Neišmeskite šio produkto su buitinėmis
atliekomis. Sekant šias instrukcijas jūs
išmesite produktą tinkmai ir išvengsite žalos
gamtai bei visuomenės aplinkai.

   

NORSK
TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Batteri: 1300 mAh
Effekt: 40 W
30000 o/min
USB-kabel

INSTRUCTIONS

Lad (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® i en USB-kilde; LED (1) vil
slå seg på mens den lades og slås av når
ladingen er fullført.
Plasser bladene (5) inne i bollen (6) og
tilsett maten du vil hakke ved å skjære
dem i biter, lukk lokket (4) og plasser
motoren (3).
For å slå på og hakke kan du trykke og
hold knappen (1).
Hakk maten med et par sekunders
mellomrom til du får ønsket tekstur;
maksimal varighet for hvert
bruksintervall skal være 20 sekunder; la
den hvile i 2 minutter mellom intervallene
for å forhindre overoppheting.
Hvis du overskrider innholdsgrensen for
hakking, kan bladene stoppe eller sette
seg fast; Fjern i så fall noe av innholdet og
prøv å hakke maten igjen.

ADVARSLER

Ikke bruk matvarer med hardt skall,
kaffebønner, frosne produkter, bein, osv.
Enheten har et sikkerhetssystem som
hindrer motoren i å fungere hvis den ikke
plasseres i bollen. Ikke plasser i
mikrobølgeovn eller i fryseren. Noen harde
matvarer kan skrape bollen (6) når du blir
hakket. Ikke håndter bladene hvis de er
koblet til motoren. For å bevare
batterilevetiden vil ikke enheten fungere hvis
den er koblet til en USB-kilde. Lad batteriet
fult første gang. Pass på at spenningen på
strømforsyningen er kompatibel med
enheten. Ikke trekk i ledningen, og sørg for at
det ikke blir flokete. Holdt ledningen unna
varme eller skarpe overflater. Rengjør
enheten med en fuktig klut. Ikke bruk grove
produkter eller materialer for å rengjøre den.
Egnet bare for bruk i hjemmet. Bruke enheten
til bare til sitt formål. Lagre produktet på en
tørr plass uten støv. La ikke enheten være
uten tilsyn når den er slått på. Hvis enheten,
delene eller ledningen viser feil eller at de
ikke fungerer som de skal må du ikke bruke
dem eller forsøke å reparere dem. Bare en
kvalifisert teknikker bør gjøre det. Denne
enheten er ikke beregnet for bruk av barn
eller mennesker med fysiske eller mentale
funksjonsnedsettelser, med mindre de er
under oppsyn av en voksen som er ansvarlig
for deres sikkerhet. Dette produktet er ikke
husholdningsavfall, så følg miljøkravene til
gjenvinning. Kast produktet i samsvar med
Europeisk Direktiv 2002/96/EC. Undersøk den
lokale lovgivningen rundt gjenvinning og følg
disse reglene. Produktet må ikke kastes
sammen med restavfall. Det er viktig at disse
instruksjonene følges for å sørge for at vi
unngår uønskede konsekvenser både når det
gjelder personlig og miljømessig trygghet.

   

SLOVENŠČINA
TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE

DC vhod: 5 V/1 A
Baterija: 1300 mAh
Moč: 40 W
30000 obratov/min
Kabel USB

NAVODILA

Priključite (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® na vir USB; LED lučka (1) se
bo med polnjenjem vklopila in ugasnila,
ko bo polnjenje končano.
Rezila (5) položite v posodo (6) in vstavite

na koščke narezana živila, ki jih želite
sesekljati, zaprite pokrov (4) in namestite
motor (3).
Za vklop in sekanje držite pritisnjen gumb
(1).
Hrano nasekljajte v intervalih po nekaj
sekund, dokler ne dobite želene teksture;
najdaljše trajanje delovanja vsakega
intervala bo 30 s, tako da naprava med
presledki ne bo delovala 2 minuti, s čimer
se prepreči pregrevanje.
Če je meja vsebnosti živila za rezanja
presežena, se lahko rezila ustavijo ali
zataknejo; v tem primeru odstranite nekaj
vsebine in poskusite nadaljevati s
sekljanjem hrane.

OPOZORILO

Ne uporabljajte živil s trdo lupino, kavnih zrn,
zamrznjenih izdelkov, kosti itd. Naprava je
opremljena z varnostnim sistemom, ki
preprečuje zagon motorja, če ni nameščen
pravilno na posodo. Ne dajajte naprave v
mikrovalovno pečico ali zamrzovalnik.
Nekatera trda hrana lahko pri sekanju
opraska posodo (6). Ne dotikajte se rezili, če
so priključena na motor. Naprava ne bo
delovala, če bo priključena na vir USB. Prvič
napolnite baterijo do konca. Prepričajte se, da
električna napetost ustreza tisti, ki jo ima
aparat. Ne vlecite kabla in se prepričajte, da
se ne zvije. Naj bo kabel čim dlje od vročih in
ostrih površin. Očistite ga z krpo, ki je malo
navlažena. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih
izdelkov in materialov za čiščenje. Samo za
uporabo v gospodinjstvu. Uporabite aparat
samo za namene, za katere je namenjen.
Napravo pospravite na suho mesto, kjer ni
prahu. Ne puščajte naprave brez nadzora,
medtem ko je prižgana. Če naprava, deli ali
kabel izgledajo pomanjkljivo ali ne delujejo
pravilno, jih ne uporabljajte, niti jih
poskušajte popravljati. Samo strokovni tehnik
sme to narediti. Ta naprava ni oblikovana za
otroško uporabo ali uporabo oseb z omejenimi
fizičnimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi, razen
če so pod varnostnim nadzorom odrasle
osebe. Ta izdelek ni gospodinjski odpadek,
sledite okoljskim normam, ki so veljavne za
njegovo reciklažo. Zavrzite ta izdelek v skladu
z evropsko direktivo 2002/96/ES. Pozanimajte
se o lokalni zakonodaji o recikliranju
električnih in elektronskih izdelkov in jo
upoštevajte. Ne zavrzite tega izdelka skupaj z
drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Če
upoštevamo ta navodila, se izognemo
negativnim posledicam na zdravje ljudi in
okolje.

   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Μπαταρία: 1300 mAh
Ισχύς: 40 W
30000 σ.α.λ.
Καλώδιο USB

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

Φορτώστε το (2) Rechargeable Mini
Chopper InnovaGoods® σε μια πηγή USB,
το φως LED (1) θα ανάψει κατά τη φόρτιση
και θα σβήσει όταν ολοκληρωθεί η
φόρτιση.
Τοποθετήστε τις λεπίδες (5) μέσα στο
μπολ (6) και εισάγετε το φαγητό που
θέλετε να τεμαχίσετε, κόψτε σε κομμάτια,
κλείστε το καπάκι (4) και τοποθετήστε τον

κινητήρα (3).
Για να ενεργοποιήσετε και να κόψετε,
κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί (1).
Κόψτε το φαγητό σε διαστήματα αρκετών
δευτερολέπτων έως ότου επιτευχθεί η
επιθυμητή υφή, η μέγιστη διάρκεια κάθε
διαστήματος χρήσης θα είναι 30
δευτερόλεπτα, αφήνοντάς το να
ξεκουραστεί για 2 λεπτά για να
αποφευχθεί η υπερθέρμανση.
Σε περίπτωση υπέρβασης του ορίου
περιεχομένου κοπής, οι λεπίδες ενδέχεται
να σταματήσουν ή να μπλοκάρουν. Σε
αυτήν την περίπτωση, αφαιρέστε μέρος
του περιεχομένου και δοκιμάστε να
κόψετε ξανά το φαγητό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τρόφιμα με σκληρό
κέλυφος, κόκκους καφέ, κατεψυγμένα
προϊόντα, κόκαλα κ.λπ. Η συσκευή είναι
εξοπλισμένη με σύστημα ασφαλείας που
εμποδίζει την εκκίνηση του κινητήρα εάν δεν
είναι τοποθετημένο στο μπολ. Μην το βάζετε
στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων ή στον
καταψύκτη. Μερικά σκληρά τρόφιμα μπορεί
να γρατσουνίσουν το μπολ (6) όταν
τεμαχιστούν. Μην χειρίζεστε τις λεπίδες εάν
είναι συνδεδεμένες στον κινητήρα. Για να
διατηρηθεί η διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας, η
συσκευή δεν θα λειτουργήσει εάν είναι
συνδεδεμένη σε πηγή USB. Επαναφορτίστε
πλήρως την μπαταρία την πρώτη φορά.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση παροχής ηλεκτρικού
ρεύματος είναι συμβατή με τη συσκευή. Μην
τραβάτε το καλώδιο και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν
μπερδεύεται. Κρατήστε το καλώδιο μακριά
από ζεστές ή αιχμηρές επιφάνειες. Καθαρίστε
τη συσκευή με ένα ελαφρώς υγρό πανί. Μην
χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά προϊόντα ή υλικά
για να την καθαρίσετε. Κατάλληλο μόνο για
οικιακή χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε την συσκευή
μόνο για το σκοπό που προορίζεται.
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό μέρος χωρίς
σκόνη. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή χωρίς
επίβλεψη όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Εάν η
συσκευή, μέρη της ή το καλώδιο εμφανίσουν
βλάβες ή προβλήματα λειτουργίας,
σταματήστε την χρήση της και μην
επιχειρήσετε να την επισκευάσετε μόνος ή
μόνη σας. Την επισκευή θα αναλάβει ο
αρμόδιος τεχνικός. Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει
σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με
σωματική και διανοητική αναπηρία, εκτός και
αν βρίσκονται πλήρως υπό την επίβλεψη ενός
ενήλικα, που καθίσταται υπεύθυνος για την
ασφάλειά τους. Το προϊόν αυτό δεν
προορίζεται για οικιακά απορρίμματα και θα
πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τα περιβαλλοντικά
πρότυπα ανακύκλωσης. Απορρίψατε το
προϊόν σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία
2002/96/EC. Ενημερωθείτε για την ισχύουσα
στον τόπο διαμονή σας νομοθεσία σχετικά με
την ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρικών και
ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών και ακολουθήστε
τις υποδείξεις. Μην πετάτε το προϊόν στα
οικιακά σκουπίδια. Η συμμόρφωση με τις
παρούσες οδηγίες θα βοηθήσει στην
αποτροπή επιπτώσεων που βλάπτουν την
ασφάλεια του ατόμου και του περιβάλλοντος.

   

ČEŠTINA
TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

DC vstup: 5 V / 1 A
Baterie: 1300 mAh
Výkon: 40 W
30000 otáček za minutu
Kabel USB

NÁVOD

Dobijte Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® ve zdroji USB; LED (1) se
rozsvítí během dobíjení a zhasne, až se
dobíjení dokončí.
Umístěte nože (5) do mísy a přidejte
potraviny k drcení nakrájené na kousky,
zavřete víko (4) a umístěte motor (3).
K zapnutí a drcení držte tlačítko (1)
zmáčknuté.
Sekejte potraviny v intervalech několika
sekund, až získáte požadovanou texturu;
maximální trvání každého intervalu je asi
30 sekund, nechejte odpočívat 2 minuty
mezi intervaly, abyste zabránili přehřátí.
Pokud se překročí limit obsahu k sekání,
nože se mohou zastavit nebo zaseknout; v
tom případě odeberte část obsahu a znovu
se pokuste potraviny nasekat.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Nepoužívejte potraviny s tvrdou slupkou,
zrnka kávy, zmrazené produkty, kosti atd.
Přístroj je vybaven bezpečnostním systémem,
který zabrání, aby se motor spustil, pokud
není umístěný v míse. Nedávat do
mikrovlnné trouby ani do mrazáku. Některé
tvrdé potraviny by mohly poškrábat místu (6),
když se sekají. Nemanipulujte s noži, jsou-li
připojené k motoru. K udržení živostnosti
baterie přístroj nebude fungovat, je-li zapnutý
do zdroje USB. Před prvním použitím plně
nabijte baterii. Ujistěte se, že napětí v síti je
stejné jako v přístroji. Netahejte za kabel a
zajistěte, aby se nezamotal. Nepokládejte
kabel na horké plochy a ostré hrany. Čistěte
pomocí lehce navlhčeného hadříku. K čištění
nepoužívejte abrazivní přípravky ani
materiály. Vhodné pouze pro domácí použití.
Přístroj používejte pouze na účely, k nimž je
určený. Uložte přístroj na suchém místě bez
prachu. Nenechávejte spuštěný přístroj bez
dohledu. Pokud přístroj, jeho součásti nebo
kabel vypadají poškozeně nebo nefungují
správně, pak je nepoužívejte, ani se je
nesnažte opravit. Opravy smí provádět pouze
kvalifikovaná osoba. Děti a osoby se sníženou
schopností pohybu a orientace by neměly
manipulovat s tímto zařízením bez dohledu
zodpovědné dospělé osoby, která zaručí jejich
bezpečí. Nevyhazujte tento přístroj do
komunálního odpadu. Při jeho recyklaci se
řiďte platnými normami pro ochranu
životního prostředí. Zlikvidujte výrobek v
souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2002/96/EC.
Informujte se o místní legislativě týkající se
recyklace elektrických a elektronických
výrobků a dodržujte ji. Nevyhazujte výrobek
spolu s domácími odpady. Dodržování těchto
pokynů pomáhá zabránit negativním vlivům
na lidské zdraví a na zachování bezpečnosti
životního prostředí.

   

БЪЛГАРСКИ
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

DC In: 5 V / 1 A
Батерия: 1300 mAh
Мощност: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB кабел

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Заредете (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® в USB източника; LED
светлината (1) ще се включи по време
на зареждането и ще се изключи

когато зареждането завърши. 
Поставете остриетата (5) в купата (6) и
добавете храната за смилане, като я
нарежете на парчета, затворете капака
(4) и поставете мотора (3).
За да включите и да смелите,
натиснете и задръжте бутона (1).
Смелете храната на интервали от
няколко секунди, докато получите
желаната текстура; максималната
продължителност на всеки интервал
трябва да е 20 секунди, оставете го да
почива за 2 минути между
интервалите, за да избегнете
прегряване.
Ако надвишите максималното
количество за смилане, остриетата
може да спрат или да се задръстят, в
този случай, извадете част от
съдържанието и се опитайте да
смелите храната отново.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Не използвайте храни с твърди черупки,
кафе на зърна, замръзени продукти,
кокали и др. Устройството има система за
безопасност за предотвратяване на
мотора от работа, ако не е поставен на
купата. Да не се поставя в микровълнова
фурна или във фризера. Някои твърди
храни може да надраскат купата (6) по
време на смилането. Не пипайте
остриетата, ако са свързани с мотора. За
да запазите живота на батерията, уредът
няма да заработи, ако е включен в USB
източник. Заредете батерията докрай
първия път. Уверете се, че напрежението
на електрозахранването е съвместимо с
това на устройството. Не дърпайте кабела
и се уверете, че кабелът не е усукан.
Дръжте кабела далече от топли и остри
повърхности. Почиствайте устройството
с леко навлажнена кърпа. Не използвайте
абразивни продукти и материали за
почистване на устройството. Подходящ
само за използване удома. Използвайте
уреда само по предназначение.
Съхранявайте устройството на сухо
място и без прах. Не оставяйте
устройството без надзор докато е
включено. Не използвайте и не се
опитвайте да ремонтирате устройството,
частите или кабела, в случай че се окажат
дефектни или не функционират
правилно. Само квалифициран техник
трябва да извършва ремонта. Това
устройство не е предназначено за
позлване от деца или лица с ограничени
физически и психически способности,
освен ако не са под надзора на възрастен,
отговарящ за тяхната безопасност. Този
продукт не е битов отпадък, затова
следвайте действащите екологични
стандарти за рециклиране. Изхвърлете
този артикул съгласно европейската
директива 2002/96/EО. Информирайте се
относно местното законодателство за
рециклиране на електрически и
електронни продукти и го спазвайте. Не
изхвърляйте този продукт с битовите
отпадъци. Следвайки тези указания,
допринасяте за избягване на негативни
последствия за човешкото здраве и
околната среда.

   

HRVATSKI
TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE

DC ulaz: 5 V / 1 A
Baterija: 1300 mAh

Snaga: 40 W
30000 o/min
USB kabel

UPUTE

Napunite (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® na USB izvoru; LED svjetlo
(1) će se uključiti tijekom punjenja i
isključit će se po završetku istog.
Postavite oštrice (5) u posudu (6) i
umetnite hranu koja se treba usitniti
izrezanu na komade, poklopite (4) i
postavite motor (3).
Kako biste uključili i usitnili, pritišćite
tipku (1).
Usitnite hranu u intervalima od nekoliko
sekundi dok se ne dobije željena tekstura;
maksimalno trajanje svakog intervala
uporabe bit će 30 s, ostavljajući da odstoji
2 minute između intervala kako bi se
izbjeglo pregrijavanje.
Ako se prekorači granica sadržaja za
rezanje, oštrice se mogu zaustaviti ili
zaglaviti; u tom slučaju uklonite dio
sadržaja i pokušajte ponovno usitniti
hranu.

UPOZORENJA

Ne upotrebljavajte hranu s tvrdom ljuskom,
zrna kave, smrznute proizvode, kosti itd.
Uređaj je opremljen sigurnosnim sustavom
koji sprječava pokretanje motora ako nije
postavljen na posudu. Ne stavljajte u
mikrovalnu pećnicu ili zamrzivač. Neka tvrda
hrana može ogrebati posudu (6) prilikom
sjeckanja. Ne rukujte oštricama ako su
spojene na motor. Kako bi se produljio rok
trajanje baterije, uređaj neće raditi ako je
priključen na USB izvor. Napunite bateriju u
cijelosti prvi put. Osigurajte da napon izvora
napajanja odgovara naponu uređaja. Ne
povlačite kabao i pazite da se ne omotava.
Držite kabao podalje od vrućih ili oštrih
površina. Čistite ga blago navlaženom krpom.
Ne koristite abrazivne proizvode niti
materijale za čišćenje. Prikladan je samo za
kućnu uporabu. Koristite ovaj uređaj samo u
svrhe u koje je namijenjen. Čuvajte spravu na
suhom mjestu gdje nema prašine. Ne
ostavljajte uređaj bez nadzora dok je uključen.
Ako su uređaj, dijelovi ili kabao u kvaru ili ne
rade ispravno, ne koristite ih i ne pokušavajte
ih popraviti. To smije učiniti samo
kvalificirani tehničar. Ova sprava nije
namijenjena djeci ili osobama s ograničenim
fizičkim ili psihičkim sposobnostima, sve dok
nisu pod nadzorom odrasle osobe koja je
odgovorna za njihovu sigurnost. Ovaj
proizvod nije kućanski otpad, u skladu je s
ekološkim propisima koji se tiču njegove
reciklaže. Odložite ovaj proizvod u skladu s
Europskom direktivom 2002/96/EC.
Informirajte se o lokalnim zakonima o
reciklaži električnih i elektronskih proizvoda
i postupajte u skladu s njima. Ne odlažite ovaj
proizvod s kućnim otpadom. Slijedeći ove
upute, olakšat ćete sprječavanje ugrožavanja
ljudi i okoliša.

   

SLOVENČINA
 TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

DC IN: 5 V/1 A
Batéria: 1300 mAh
Výkon: 40 W
30000 ot/min.
USB kábel



Rechargeable Mini Chopper InnovaGoods®  -  Kitchen Cook

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Nabíjate(2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® na USB zdroji, LED (1) sa
rozsvieti počas nabíjania a zhasne po
dokončení nabíjania. 
Pripevnite čepele (5) dovnútra misy (6) a
vložte jedlo, ktoré chcete nastrúhať
nakrájajte ho na kúsky, zatvorte veko (4) a
nasaďte motor (3).
Pre zapnutie a sekanie podržte stlačené
tlačidlo (1).
Jedlo krájajte v intervaloch niekoľkých
sekúnd, kým nedosiahnete požadovanú
textúru; maximálna doba každého
intervalu používania bude 30 s, medzi
jednotlivými intervalmi ho nechajte
odpočívať 2 minúty, aby nedošlo k
prehriatiu.
Ak dôjde k prekročeniu limitu obsahu na
sekanie, môžu sa čepele zastaviť alebo
zaseknúť; v takom prípade odstráňte časť
obsahu a pokúste sa jedlo nasekať znova.

UPOZORNENIA

Nepoužívajte potraviny s tvrdou škrupinou,
kávové zrná, mrazené výrobky, kosti atď.
Zariadenie je vybavené bezpečnostným
systémom, ktorý zabraňuje spusteniu motora,
ak nie je položený na miske. Nedávajte do
mikrovlnky ani do mrazničky. Niektoré tvrdé
jedlá môžu pri krájaní poškriabať misku (6).
Ak sú čepele spojené s motorom,
nemanipulujte s nimi. Z dôvodu predĺženia
životnosti batérie nebude zariadenie
fungovať, ak je pripojené k zdroju USB. Pred
prvým použitím úplne nabite batériu. Uistite
sa, že napätie v sieti je rovnaké ako v prístroji.
Neťahajte za kábel a zaistite, aby sa
nezamotal. Nepokladajte kábel na horúce
plochy a ostré hrany. Čistite pomocou ľahko
navlhčenej handričky. Na čistenie
nepoužívajte abrazívne prípravky ani
materiály. Vhodné len pre domáce použitie.
Prístroj používajte len na účely, na ktoré je
určený. Uložte prístroj na suchom mieste bez
prachu. Nenechávajte spustený prístroj bez
dohľadu. Ak prístroj, jeho súčasti alebo kábel
vyzerajú poškodené alebo nefungujú správne,
potom ich nepoužívajte, ani sa ich nesnažte
opraviť. Opravy môže vykonávať iba
kvalifikovaná osoba. Deti a osoby so zníženou
schopnosťou pohybu a orientácie by nemali
manipulovať s týmto zariadením bez dohľadu
zodpovednej osoby, ktorá zaručí ich bezpečie.
Nevyhadzujte tento prístroj do komunálneho
odpadu. Pri jeho recyklácii sa riaďte platnými
normami pre ochranu životného prostredia.
Výrobok likvidujte v súlade s európskou
smernicou 2002/96/EC. Vyžiadajte si
informácie o miestnej legislatíve týkajucej sa
recyklácie elektrických zariadení a
elektroniky a postupujte podľa daných
krokov. Neodhadzujte tento výrobok do
domového odpadu. Riadením sa týmito
pokynmi predídete škodlivým dôsledkom pre
bezpečnosť osôb a životného prostredia.

   

EESTI
TEHNILISED NÄITAJAD

DC-sisend: 5 V / 1 A
Aku: 1300 mAh
Võimsus: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB-kaabel

KASUTUSJUHEND

Laadige (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® USB-allikast; LED-tuli (1)
lülitub sisse laadimise ajal ja välja, kui
seade on laetud. 
Asetage terad (5) kausi (6) sisse ja lisage
tükkideks lõigatuna toiduained, mida
soovite hakkida, sulgege kaas (4) ning
asetage paigale mootor (3).
Seadme sisse lülitamiseks ja hakkimiseks
vajutage ja hoidke nuppu (1) all.
Hakkige toiduaineid mõnesekundiliste
intervallidega, kuni olete saavutanud
soovitud tekstuuri; iga kasutusintervalli
maksimaalne kestus peaks olema 20
sekundit; laske sel intervallide vahel
ülekuumenemise vältimiseks puhata 2
minutit.
Kui ületate hakkimisel täidetuse
ülempiiri, võivad terad peatuda või kinni
jääda; sellisel juhul eemaldage osa sisust
ning püüdke toitu uuesti hakkida.

HOIATUS

Ärge kasutage seadet kohviubade,
külmutatud toodete, kontide, jms
kõvakooreliste toiduainete hakkimiseks.
Seadmel on turvasüsteem, mis välistab
mootori töötamise, kui see pole kausi peale
asetatud. Ärge kasutage seadet
mikriolaineahjus või sügavkülmas. Mõned
kõvad toiduained võivad hakkimise ajal kausi
(6) pinda kraapida. Ärge puudutage terasid,
kui need on mootoriga ühendatud. Aku eluea
pikendamiseks ei hakka seade tööle, kui see
on USB-allikaga ühendatud. Esimesel korral
laadige akud täiesti täis. Tehke kindlaks, et
toiteallika pinge ühildub seadmega. Ärge
sikutage juhtmest ning tehke kindlaks, et see
ei ole sõlmes. Hoidke juhet eemal kuumadest
või teravatest pindadest. Puhastage seadet
kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage seadme
puhastamiseks abrassiivseid
puhastusvahendeid või materjale. Sobib vaid
kodukasutuseks. Kasutage toodet vaid tema
ettenähtud eesmärgil. Ladustage seadet
kuivas, tolmuvabas kohas. Ärge jätke
sisselülitatud seadet järelevalveta. Kui seade,
selle osad või juhe on vigastatud või ei tööta
korralikult, ärge üritage neid ise parandada.
Ainult väljaõppinud tehnik peaks seda
tegema. See seade ei ole mõeldud laste või
füüsilise või vaimse puudega isiku poolt
kasutamiseks, välja arvatud juhul, kui neid
juhendab täiskasvanu, kes vastutab nende
turvalisuse eest. See seade ei ole
majapidamisprügi, seega järgige
taaskasutuse ja ümbertöötlemise
keskkonnastandardeid. Kõrvaldage toode
kasutuselt vastavusest Euroopa Liidu
direktiivile 2002/96 / EÜ. Tutvuge kohalike
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
taaskasutuse seadustega ja järgige nende
täitmist. Ärge visake seda toodet
olmejäätmete hulka. Järgides neid juhiseid,
saate vältida kahjulikke tagajärgi inimestele
ja ohtu keskkonnale.

   

РУССКИЙ
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

DC Вход: 5 В / 1 A
Аккумулятор: 1300 мA/ч
Мощность: 40 Вт
30000 об./мин.
USB-кабель

ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Зарядите (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper

InnovaGoods® от источника USB;
светодиод (1) загорится во время
зарядки и погаснет, когда зарядка
будет завершена.
Установите лезвия (5) в чашу (6),
добавьте продукты для резки,
закройте крышку (4) и установите
двигатель (3).
Для включения и измельчения
удерживайте кнопку (1) нажатой.
Нарезайте пищу с интервалом в
несколько секунд до получения
желаемой текстуры; максимальная
продолжительность каждого
интервала использования - 30 сек.,
останавливайте устройство на
последующие 2 минуты, чтобы
избежать перегрева.
При превышении нормы объема
продуктов лезвия могут остановиться
или заклинить; в этом случае удалите
часть продуктов и попробуйте снова.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Не используйте продукты с твердой
оболочкой, кофейные зерна,
замороженные продукты, кости и т. д.
Устройство оснащено системой
безопасности, предотвращающей запуск
двигателя, если оно не помещено в чашу.
Не кладите в микроволновую печь или
морозильную камеру. Некоторые твердые
продукты при измельчении могут
царапать чашу (6). Не трогайте лезвия,
если они подсоединены к двигателю. Для
продления срока службы батареи
устройство не работает, если оно
подключено к источнику USB. Зарядите
аккумулятор перед первым
использованием. Убедитесь в том, что
напряжение в источнике тока
соответствует указанному на устройстве.
Не тяните кабель, убедитесь в том, что он
не закручен. Избегайте контакта кабеля с
горячими и острыми поверхностями.
Очищайте кабель слегка влажной
тканью. Для чистки не используйте
абразивные продукты или материалы.
Исключительно для домашнего
использования. Используйте устройство
исключительно для тех целей, для
которых оно было разработано.
Сохраняйте устройство в сухих местах,
свободных от пыли. Не оставляйте
работающее устройство без наблюдения.
Если устройство, его части или кабель
выглядят поврежденными или
работающими неправильно, не
пользуйтесь ими, тем более не пытайтесь
их ремонтировать. Только
квалифицированный техник может
выполнить ремонт. Данное устройство не
разработано для управления детьми или
людьми с ограниченными физическими
или психическими способностями, за
исключением случаев управления под
наблюдением взрослых или опекунов,
ответственных за безопасность. Данное
устройство не является бытовым
мусором, соблюдайте действующие
нормативы по его утилизации.
Ознакомьтесь с местным
законодательством в отношении
переработки электронных и
электрических изделий и
придерживайтесь его. Не выбрасывайте
изделие в бытовой мусор. Следуя
настоящим инструкциям, вы вносите
вклад в дело охраны окружающей среды
и предотвращения возникновения
негативных последствий для здоровья
человека.

   

LATVIEŠU
TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

DC ievade: 5 V / 1 A
Baterija: 1300 mAh
Jauda: 40 W
30000 rpm
USB kabelis

INSTRUKCIJA

Uzlādējiet (2) Rechargeable Mini Chopper
InnovaGoods® izmantojot USB avotu; LED
gaisma (1) iedegsies uzlādes laikā un
izslēgsies, kad uzlāde būs pabeigta. 
Novietojiet asmeņus (5) bļodā (6) un
ielieciet ēdienu, ko vēlaties sasmalcināt,
pirms tam sagriežot to gabaliņos, aizveriet
vāku (4) un ievietojiet motoru (3).
Lai ieslēgtu un sāktu smalcināt,
nospiediet un turiet pogu (1).
Smalciniet ēdienu ar dažu sekunžu
intervālu, līdz iegūsiet vēlamo tekstūru;
maksimālajam katra intervāla ilgumam
vajadzētu būt 20 sekundes; ļaujiet ierīcei
intervālu starplaikos atpūsties 2 minūtes,
lai pasargātu no pārkaršanas.
Ja pārsniegsiet smalcināšanai paredzēto
ēdiena apjomu, asmeņi apstāsies vai
iesprūdīs; šajā gadījumā, izņemiet nelielu
ēdiena daudzumu un mēģiniet smalcināt
atkal.

BRĪDINĀJUMI

Neizmantojiet ēdienu ar cietām mizām,
kafijas pupiņas, saldētus produktus, kaulus
u.c. Ierīcei ir drošības sistēma, kas aizsargā
motora darbību, ja tas nav ievietots bļodā.
Ierīci nedrīkst izmantot mikroviļņu krāsņi un
likt saldētavā. Cietāki ēdieni smalcināšanas
laikā var saskrāpēt bļodu (6). Nepieskarieties
asmeņiem, ja ierīce ir ieslēgta. Lai paildzinātu
baterijas kalpošanas laiku, ierīce nedarbosies,
kamēr tā būs pieslēgta USB avotam. Pirmajā
reizē pilnībā uzlādējiet bateriju.
Pārliecinieties, ka barošanas avota spriegums
ir saderīgs ar ierīci. Nevelciet aiz vada un
uzmanieties, lai tas nesapinas. Neizmantojiet
abrazīvus līdzekļus vai materiālus ierīces
tīrīšanai. Tīriet ierīci ar viegli mitru drānu.
Neizmantojiet abrazīvus līdzekļus vai
materiālus ierīces tīrīšanai. Piemērots tikai
mājsaimniecības vajadzībām. Izmantojiet
ierīci tikai tās paredzētajam mērķim.
Glabājiet ierīci sausā vietā bez putekļiem.
Neatstājiet ieslēgtu ierīci bez uzraudzības. Ja
ierīce, tās detaļas vai vads ir bojāti vai
nedarbojas pareizi, nelietojiet tos un
nemēģiniet tos labot. To var darīt tikai
sertificēts tehniķis. Šī ierīce nav paredzēta
lietošanai bērniem vai personām ar fiziska
vai garīga rakstura traucējumiem, ja vien
viņus neuzrauga pieaugušais, kas atbild par
viņu drošību. Šis produkts nav sadzīves
atkritumi, tāpēc ievērojiet vides standartus tā
pārstrādei. Ierīce jāutilizē saskaņā ar Eiropas
Direktīvu 2002/96/EK. Uzziniet informāciju
par vietējo elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču
pārstrādes likumdošanu un ievērojiet to.
Neizmetiet šo produktu kopā ar sadzīves
atkritumiem. Ievērojot šos nosacījumus, tiks
novērsta negatīva ietekme uz cilvēku
veselību un vidi.
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